Macromolecules 1989, 22, 237-244
Characterization of the Morphological Changes in Linear
Low-Density Polyethylene during the Melting Process Using
Synchrotron Radiation
P. Schouterden, M. Vandermarliere, C. Riekel,+ M. H. J. Koch,*
G. Groeninckx, and H. Reynaers*
237
Laboratory of Macromolecular Structural Chemistry, Katholieke Universiteit Leuven,

and LLDPE Specimens
av CH3/
PE type code Mwa Mw/M,b 1000 C X,:
HDPE H1 83000 3.4 0.0 77
propene LLDPE P1 91000 7.1 4.2 65
P2 63500 7.2 17.7 39
P3 94000 8.6 28.4 22
1-octene LLDPE 01 119000 4.1 6.8 51
0 2  119000 4.0 10.3 38
0 3  93000 4.0 14.0 35
a Weight-average molecular weight. *Polydispersity index.
DSC crystallinity.
and Grubb et al.5-7 have followed the annealing of poly-
ethylene single-crystal mats using dynamic SAXS at  a
synchrotron source.
In this research time-resolved SAXS patterns of propene
and 1-octene LLDPE's have been recorded under melting
conditions, identical with those during DSC experiments.
As a basis for the discussion of the more complex LLDPE
data, DSC and synchrotron radiation scattering experi-
ments on HDPE were performed initially. All experiments
on the different materials were performed under the same
conditions. In order to allow a detailed comparison of both
methods, the DSC traces for each specimen are presented
first, followed by the SAXS data.
Experimental Section
Materials. The following samples were studied: (1) a linear
polyethylene (HDPE) sample used as reference (Hl); (2) three
ethylene/propene copolymers with a different average propene
content (Pl, P2, and P3); (3) three ethylene/l<ctene copolymers
with a different average 1-octene content (01, 02 ,  and 03).
All samples were isothermally crystallized from the melt under
a nitrogen atmosphere at T, = 105 "C for 17 h and subsequently
cooled slowly to room temperature. The molecular characteristics
are listed in Table I.
DSC Measurements. For the differential scanning calorimetry
measurements, a Perkin-Elmer DSC-2C was used. The heating
rate was 5 OC/min. The crystallinity of the HDPE and LLDPE
samples was calculated by integration of the DSC signal. As
reference for a 100% crystalline PE, AH = 293 J / g  was taken.*
Determination of the Comonomer Concentration. The
average degree of short-chain branching of the LLDPE specimens
was determined by 13C NMR spectroscopy (NMR Bruker WM250
Cryospec, PW = 60°, P D  = 10 s), according to the 13C chemical
shifts for ethylene/a-olefins established by RandalLs Fraction-
0024-9297/89/2222-0237$01.50/0 0 1989 American Chemical Society
238 Schouterden e t  al. Macromolecules, Vol. 22, No. 1, 1989
1 r ,
c 1 -
6
7 -
( m W i g !  i
A+.
AT
-
'C
T e m p e r a ' J r e  i ° C )
Figure 1. DSC melting curve and evolution of the long spacing
L and of the invariant Q for isothermally crystallized (T,  = 105
O C )  linear polyethylene HDPE (specimen Hl).
ation experiments with respect to the comonomer distribution
using the analytical temperature rising elution fractionation